



IN THE COURT OF CHANCERY OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

TIMOTHY J. PAGLIARA, )  
 )  
 )  
 Plaintiff, )  
 )  
 v. ) C.A. No. 12105-VCMR  
 )  
 )  
 FEDERAL NATIONAL )  
 MORTGAGE ASSOCIATION, )  
 )  
 )  
 Defendant. )

**BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF FANNIE MAE AND FHFA'S  
MOTION TO DISMISS OR, IN THE ALTERNATIVE,  
TO SUBSTITUTE FHFA AS THE PROPER PLAINTIFF**

Robert J. Stearn, Jr. (#2915)  
Blake Rohrbacher (#4750)  
Richards, Layton & Finger, P.A.  
920 North King Street  
Wilmington, DE 19801  
(302) 651-7700  
*Attorneys for Federal Housing  
Finance Agency*

S. Mark Hurd (#3297)  
Zi-Xiang Shen (#6072)  
1201 N. Market Street  
P.O. Box 1347  
Wilmington, DE 19899  
(302) 658-9200  
*Attorneys for Defendant Federal  
National Mortgage Association*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
INTRODUCTION .....	1
NATURE AND STAGE OF PROCEEDING .....	2
STATEMENT OF FACTS .....	2
A.    Fannie Mae and Freddie Mac .....	3
B.    The Housing and Economic Recovery Act of 2008 (“HERA”).....	3
C.    Conservatorship and the Preferred Stock Agreement with the Department of Treasury .....	5
D.    The Third Amendment and the “Net Worth Sweep”.....	6
E.    Plaintiff Pagliara’s Books and Records Demand.....	7
ARGUMENT .....	8
I.    THIS COURT LACKS PERSONAL JURISDICTION OVER FANNIE MAE.....	8
A.    Fannie Mae Is Not A Delaware Corporation. ....	9
B.    Fannie Mae Is A District of Columbia Corporation for Purposes of Jurisdiction, But As A Federally-Chartered Government Sponsored Enterprise, It Is Not Incorporated In Any State. ....	11
C.    Fannie Mae’s Election To Follow Delaware Corporate Governance Practices Does Not Confer Jurisdiction. ....	13
D.    Fannie Mae is Not “At Home” in Delaware and Therefore Is Not Subject to Personal Jurisdiction in this Court.....	15
II.   THE COURT SHOULD DISMISS THE COMPLAINT ON THE BASIS OF ISSUE PRECLUSION. ....	17

III.	THE COURT SHOULD DISMISS THE COMPLAINT OR SUBSTITUTE FHFA AS PLAINTIFF BECAUSE ONLY FHFA HAS THE RIGHT TO INSPECT FANNIE MAE’S BOOKS AND RECORDS .....	20
IV.	HERA’S JURISDICTION WITHDRAWAL PROVISION ALSO BARS PAGLIARA FROM PURSUING THIS SUIT.....	25
V.	THE COURT SHOULD DISMISS THE COMPLAINT BECAUSE PAGLIARA HAS FAILED TO IDENTIFY A PROPER PURPOSE FOR THE INSPECTION HE DEMANDS.....	27
	CONCLUSION .....	31

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Acierno v. New Castle Cty.</i> , 679 A.2d 455 (Del. 1966) .....	19
<i>B&amp;B Hardware, Inc. v. Hargis Ind., Inc.</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1293 (2015).....	18
<i>Beatrice Corbin Living Irrev. Trust v. Pfizer, Inc.</i> , 2016 WL 4548101 (Del. Ch. Aug. 31, 2016) .....	28
<i>Branson v. Exide Elecs. Corp.</i> , 625 A.2d 267 (Del. 1993) .....	8
<i>Cent. Laborers Pension Fund v. News Corp.</i> , 45 A.3d 139 (Del. 2012) .....	23
<i>In re Cmty. Bank of N. Va.</i> , 418 F.3d 277 (3d Cir. 2005) .....	23
<i>Compaq Comput. Corp. v. Horton</i> , 631 A.2d 1 (Del. 1993) .....	23
<i>Daimler AG v. Bauman</i> , 134 S. Ct. 746 (2014).....	11, 15, 16
<i>Esther Sadowsky Testamentary Tr. v. Syron</i> , 639 F. Supp. 2d 347 (S.D.N.Y. 2009) .....	22, 26, 27
<i>In re Fed. Home Loan Mortg. Corp. Deriv. Litig.</i> , 643 F. Supp. 2d 790 (E.D. Va. 2009) .....	21, 26
<i>In re Fed. Nat’l Mortg. Ass’n Sec., Derivative, and “ERISA” Litig.</i> , 629 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2009).....	26
<i>Gail C. Sweeney Estate Marital Tr. v. U.S. Treasury Dep’t</i> , 68 F. Supp. 3d 116 (D.D.C. 2014).....	22, 26

<i>In re Gen. Motors (Hughes) S'holder Litig.</i> , 897 A.2d 162 (Del. 2006) .....	6
<i>Genuine Parts Co. v. Cepec</i> , 137 A.3d 123 (Del. 2016) .....	15, 16, 17
<i>Graulich v. Dell Inc.</i> , 2011 WL 1843813 (Del. Ch. May 16, 2011).....	28, 29, 30
<i>Jean Alexander Cosmetics, Inc. v. L'Oreal USA, Inc.</i> , 458 F.3d 244 (3d Cir. 2006) .....	19, 20
<i>Kahn v. Seaboard Corp.</i> , 625 A.2d 269 (Del. Ch. 1993) .....	30
<i>Kellmer v. Raines</i> , 674 F.3d 848 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....	21, 22
<i>La. Mun. Police Emps. Ret. Sys. v. FHFA</i> , 434 F. App'x 188 (4th Cir. 2011) .....	22
<i>Levey v. Brownstone Asset Mgt., L.P.</i> , 76 A.3d 764 (Del. 2012) .....	29
<i>In re Marvel Entm't Grp., Inc.</i> , 273 B.R. 58 (Bankr. D. Del. 2002).....	30
<i>Norfolk Cty. Ret. Sys. v. Jos. A. Bank Clothiers, Inc.</i> , 2009 WL 353746 (Del. Ch. Feb. 12, 2009).....	17
<i>Pagliara v. Fed. Home Loan Mortg. Corp.</i> , 203 F. Supp. 3d 678 (E.D Va. 2016) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Pan Ocean Navigation, Inc. v. Rainbow Navigation, Inc.</i> , 1987 WL 7533 (Del. Ch. Feb. 18, 1987).....	23
<i>Pareto v. FDIC</i> , 139 F.3d 696 (9th Cir. 1998) .....	21
<i>Peloro v. United States</i> , 488 F.3d 163 (3d Cir. 2007) .....	18
<i>Perry Capital v. Mnuchin</i> ,	

848 F.3d 1072 (D.C. Cir. 2017) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Seinfeld v. Verizon Commc'ns, Inc.</i> , 909 A.2d 117 (Del. 2006) .....	28
<i>In re Sirius XM S'holder Litig.</i> , 2013 WL 5411268 (Del. Ch. Sept. 13, 2013).....	30
<i>Solomon v. Armstrong</i> , 747 A.2d 1098 (Del. Ch. 1999), <i>aff'd</i> , 746 A.2d 277 (Del. 2000) .....	6
<i>Se. Penn. Transp. Auth. v. Abbvie, Inc.</i> , 2015 WL 1753033 (Del. Ch. Apr. 15, 2015).....	28
<i>Stevanov v. O'Connor</i> , 2009 WL 1059640 (Del. Ch. Apr. 21, 2009) .....	29
<i>Taylor v. Sturgell</i> , 553 U.S. 880 (2008).....	18
<i>Teachers' Ret. Sys. of La. v. Aidinoff</i> , 900 A.2d 654 (Del. Ch. 2006) .....	30
<i>Thomas &amp; Betts Corp. v. Leviden Mfg. Co.</i> , 681 A.2d 1026 (Del. 1988) .....	28
<i>TR Investors, LLC v. Genger</i> , 2013 WL 603164 (Del. Ch. Feb. 3, 2013) .....	20
<i>West Coast Mgmt. &amp; Capital, LLC v. Carrier Access Corp.</i> , 914 A.2d 636, 646 (Del. Ch. 2006) .....	10
<i>In re Wheelabrator Techs. Inc. S'holders Litig.</i> , 1992 WL 212595 (Del. Ch. Sept. 1, 1992).....	10
<i>Wuerfel v. F.H. Smith Co.</i> , 13 A.2d 601 (Del. Ch. 1940) .....	11
<i>Yucaipa American Alliance Fund I v. SBDRE LLC</i> , 2014 WL 5509797 (Del. Ch. Oct. 31, 2014) .....	19
<b>Statutes</b>	
8 <i>Del. C.</i> § 220 .....	<i>passim</i>

8 <i>Del. C.</i> § 278 .....	11
10 <i>Del. C.</i> § 3104 .....	15
12 U.S.C. § 1716.....	23
12 U.S.C. § 1717 .....	3, 9, 11, 15
12 U.S.C. § 1723a(a).....	3, 12, 17
12 U.S.C. § 1821(d)(2)(A)(i) .....	22
12 U.S.C. § 4617(a) .....	3
12 U.S.C. § 4617(b) .....	<i>passim</i>
12 U.S.C. § 4617(f).....	<i>passim</i>
D.C. Code § 12-301 .....	29
Pub. L. No. 110-289, 122 Stat. 2654 .....	3
Pub. L. No. 73-479, 48 Stat. 1246 .....	12
Pub. L. No. 75-424, 52 Stat. 8 .....	12
Pub. L. No. 80-864, 62 Stat. 1206 .....	12
Pub. L. No. 83-560, 68 Stat. 590 .....	12
Pub. L. No. 90-448, 82 Stat. 476 .....	12
Pub. L. No. 101-73, 103 Stat. 183 .....	22
Tenn. Code § 48-18-601 .....	29
Tenn. Code § 47-2-725(1).....	29
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
12 C.F.R. § 1239.3 .....	13,14
80 Fed. Reg. 72,327, 72,329 .....	14

Donald J. Wolfe & Michael A. Pittenger, *Corp. & Commercial  
Practice in DE Court of Chancery* .....11
